

No. 23-51

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NEAL BISSONNETTE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE DRI CENTER FOR LAW AND  
PUBLIC POLICY AND ATLANTIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@  
atlanticlegal.org

SARAH ELIZABETH SPENCER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN, P.C.  
257 East 200 South, #1100  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 323-5000  
sarah.spencer@chrisjen.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
The Federal Arbitration Act mandates judicial enforcement of all written agreements to arbitrate—except those involving workers of common carriers who were already, in 1925, directly engaged in interstate transportation .....	
8	
A. Section 2 of the FAA broadly enforces all written arbitration agreements .....	
9	
B. Section 1 of the FAA narrowly exempts only workers of common carriers, and from that set of persons, it carves out carrier workers whose jobs are “too remote from interstate transportation to be practically a part of it” .....	
10	
C. Historical context confirms that Section 1 exempts only workers of common carriers .....	
16	
1. Railroad workers wielded and exercised their collective power to stop commerce .....	
17	

2. Seamen’s working conditions were protected by existing labor laws and seamen lobbyists sought FAA exemption .....	21
3. Infrastructure for interstate road-based common carriage was just emerging, so trucks did not (yet) engage in or substantially affect interstate commerce .....	24
4. Employees of “express companies” were “engaged in interstate commerce” in 1925 like seamen and railroad employees .....	29
D. The Second Circuit should be affirmed .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	6, 29
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio Southwestern Railroad Co. v. Burtch</i> , 263 U.S. 540 (1924).....	14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	2, 3, 6, 10, 32
<i>Clark v. Poor</i> , 274 U.S. 554 (1927).....	28
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	9
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Liverpool &amp; Great Western Steam Co. v. Phenix Ins. Co.</i> , 129 U.S. 397 (1889).....	3, 34
<i>Michigan Pub. Util. Comm. v. Duke</i> , 266 U.S. 570 (1925) .....	28
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 24 (1983) .....	10
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oiveira</i> , 139 S.Ct. 532 (2019) ..	5, 12
<i>Robinson v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 84 (1915) .....	33
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, Lackawanna &amp; Western R.R. Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916).....	14
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942) .....	22
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1783 (2022) .....	6, 12, 15, 34

<i>Southwestern R. Co. v. Burtch</i> , 263 U.S. 540 (1924) .....	6, 34
<i>United States v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975) .....	14
<i>Wells Fargo &amp; Co. v. Taylor</i> , 254 U.S. 175 (1920)....	31
<i>Wilson v. New</i> , 243 U.S. 332 (1917) .....	20
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	6
<b>STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 10 .....	22
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2, 3
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	3, 9
Adamson Act, ch. 436, 39 Stat. 721 (September 3- 5, 1916) .....	20
Army Appropriation Act, 39 Stat. 45 (August 29, 1916) .....	20
Federal Arbitration Act, c. 213, 43 Stat. 883, (January 1, 1926) .....	4
Federal Highways Act, ch. 119, 42 Stat. 212 (November 9, 1921) .....	27
Hepburn Act, sess. 1, c. 3591, 34 Stat. 584 (June 29, 1906) .....	30
Interstate Commerce Act, 24 Stat. 379, (February 4, 1887) .....	19
Mann-Elkins Act, sess. 2, c. 309, 36 Stat. 539 (1910) .....	31
Merchant Marine Act, 46 U.S.C. § 1101 (1926) .....	24

Pacific Railway Act of 1862, 12 Stat. 489, as amended 13 Stat. 356 (1864) .....	17
Panama Canal Act of 1912, c. 390, 37 Stat. 560, 566 (August 24, 1912) .....	23
Railroad Control Act, 40 Stat. 451 (March 1, 1918) .....	20
Railway Labor Act, c. 347, § 1, 44 Stat. 577 (May 20, 1926) .....	21
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ahmed A. White, <i>Mutiny, Shipboard Strikes, and the Supreme Court's Subversion of New Deal Labor Law</i> , 25 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 275 (2004) .....	22
ALBRO MARTIN, RAILROADS TRIUMPHANT: THE GROWTH, REJECTION, AND REBIRTH OF A VITAL AMERICAN FORCE (1992) .....	19
Arthur S. Field, <i>The Express Charges Prescribed by the Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 3 AM. ECON. REV. 831 (1913) .....	5
Arthur S. Field, <i>The Rates and Practices of Express Companies</i> , 3 AM. ECON. REV. 314 (1913) .....	5, 30
BERT BENEDICT, <i>THE EXPRESS COMPANIES OF THE UNITED STATES: A STUDY OF A PUBLIC UTILITY</i> , (1919).	
Federal Highway Administration, <i>Statistics of Nationwide Automobile Registrations (1900-1995)</i> .....	28

Frank Haigh Dixon, <i>The Mann-Elkins Act, Amending the Act to Regulate Commerce</i> , 24 QUARTERLY JOURNAL OF ECONOMICS 593 (1910) ..	31
Harvey Wish, <i>The Pullman Strike: A Study in Industrial Warfare</i> (1939) .....	18
JOHN HOYT WILLIAMS, <i>A GREAT AND SHINING ROAD: THE EPIC STORY OF THE TRANSCONTINENTAL RAILROAD</i> (1996) .....	17
John P. Davis, <i>The Union Pacific Railway</i> , 8 ANNALS OF THE AM. ACADEMY OF POL. AND SOCIAL SCIENCE 47 (1896) .....	19
LINCOLN HIGHWAY ASSOCIATION, <i>OFFICIAL ROAD GUIDE</i> (1916) .....	25
Lt. Col. Dwight D. Eisenhower, <i>Report on Transcontinental Trip, November 3, 1919</i> .....	25
Matthew W. Finkin, <i>Workers' Contracts under the United States Arbitration Act: An Essay in Historical Clarification</i> , 17 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 282 (1996) .....	23
Merrill J. Roberts, <i>The Motor Transportation Revolution</i> , 30 BUS. HISTORY REV. 74 (1956) .....	28
Michael Auslin, <i>Commemorating the Centennial of the First Transcontinental Motor Convoy</i> , THE NATIONAL REVIEW (July 7, 2019) .....	26
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>Transportation: A Legal History</i> , 30 TRANSP. L. J. 235 (2002) .....	23, 28
R.B. Kielbowicz, <i>Rural Ambivalence Toward Mass Society: Evidence from the U.S. Parcel Post Debates, 1900–1913</i> , 5 RURAL HISTORY 81 (1994) .....	29

Richard F. Weingroff, *A Moment in Time: The Week America Loved Trucks*, FHWA NEWS 2022 .....27

Richard F. Weingroff, *Clearly Vicious as a Matter of Policy: The Fight Against Federal-Aid*, U.S. Dept. of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Office of Infrastructure, 2017.....24, 25

THERESA A. CASE, THE GREAT SOUTHWEST RAILROAD STRIKE AND FREE LABOR (2010).....18

WILLIAM HORACE CARWARDINE, THE PULLMAN STRIKE (1973).....18
